Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO3L-1300E-5UWG36ITR1K Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

2. Output clock is valid after tLOCK for PLL reset and dynamic delay adjustment.
3. Using LVDS output buffers.
4. CLKOS as compared to CLKOP output for one phase step at the maximum VCO frequency. See TN1282, MachXO3 sysCLOCK PLL Design and Usage
Guide for more details.
5. At minimum fPFD. As the fPFD increases the time will decrease to approximately 60% the value listed.
6. Maximum allowed jitter on an input clock. PLL unlock may occur if the input jitter exceeds this specification. Jitter on the input clock may be transferred to the
output clocks, resulting in jitter measurements outside the output specifications listed in this table.
7. Edge Duty Trim Accuracy is a percentage of the setting value. Settings available are 70 ps, 140 ps, and 280 ps in addition to the default value of none.
8. Jitter values measured with the internal oscillator operating. The jitter values will increase with loading of the PLD fabric and in the presence of SSO noise.
5-4
Ordering Information
MachXO3 Family Data Sheet
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Speed Package Leads Temp.
LCMXO3L-6900E-5MG256C 6900 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-6900E-6MG256C 6900 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-6900E-5MG256I 6900 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-6900E-6MG256I 6900 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-6900E-5MG324C 6900 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3L-6900E-6MG324C 6900 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3L-6900E-5MG324I 6900 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 IND
LCMXO3L-6900E-6MG324I 6900 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG256C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG256C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG256I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG256I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG324C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG324C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG324I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 324 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG324I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 324 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG400C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG400C 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 COM
LCMXO3L-6900C-5BG400I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 IND
LCMXO3L-6900C-6BG400I 6900 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Speed Package Leads Temp.
LCMXO3L-9400E-5MG256C 9400 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-9400E-6MG256C 9400 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-9400E-5MG256I 9400 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-9400E-6MG256I 9400 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG256I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG256I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG400I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG400I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 400 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 484 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484C 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 484 COM
LCMXO3L-9400C-5BG484I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 484 IND
LCMXO3L-9400C-6BG484I 9400 2.5 V/3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 484 IND
5-5
Ordering Information
MachXO3 Family Data Sheet
MachXO3LF Ultra Low Power Commercial and Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free
(RoHS) Packaging
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Speed Package Leads Temp.
LCMXO3LF-640E-5MG121C 640 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-640E-6MG121C 640 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-640E-5MG121I 640 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
LCMXO3LF-640E-6MG121I 640 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Speed Package Leads Temp.
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36CTR 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36CTR50 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36CTR1K 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36ITR 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36ITR50 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5UWG36ITR1K 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 36 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5MG121C 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-6MG121C 1300 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5MG121I 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-6MG121I 1300 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5MG256C 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-6MG256C 1300 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300E-5MG256I 1300 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300E-6MG256I 1300 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300C-5BG256C 1300 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300C-6BG256C 1300 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-1300C-5BG256I 1300 2.5 V / 3.3 V 5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3LF-1300C-6BG256I 1300 2.5 V / 3.3 V 6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Speed Package Leads Temp.
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49CTR 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49CTR50 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49CTR1K 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49ITR 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49ITR50 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5UWG49ITR1K 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free WLCSP 49 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG121C 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-6MG121C 2100 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG121I 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-6MG121I 2100 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 121 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG256C 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-6MG256C 2100 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG256I 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-6MG256I 2100 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 256 IND
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG324C 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-6MG324C 2100 1.2 V 6 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 COM
LCMXO3LF-2100E-5MG324I 2100 1.2 V 5 Halogen-Free csfBGA 324 IND
7-3
Revision History
MachXO3 Family Data Sheet
September 2015 1.5 DC and Switching